Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thur

Place:
Room:

Time:

sday, 8th June, 2006

Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
Council Chamber

10.00 am

Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 564246)

Officer

Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Counci

llors Mrs R Gadshy, Mrs M McEwen, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs P Smith

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Under the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee each Sub-Committee is
required to elect a Chairman on an ad hoc basis for the duration of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Head of Research and Demaocratic Services) To declare interests in any item on this
agenda.

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Iltem No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 June 2006

6 Hackney Carriage Driver's 4
Licence Application — Mr S
G Smith

7 Hackney Carriage Driver’s 4
Licence Application — Mr
G Morse

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential ltems Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules
contained in the Constitution require:

D All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS' LICENCE (Pages 11 - 14)

Recommendation:

To consider an application to renew a Hackney Carriage Drivers'
Licence from Mr S G Smith



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 June 2006

1. (Head of Environmental Services) An application to renew a Hackney Carriage

Drivers' Licence was received from Mr Smith.

2. Mr Smith’s DVLA licence shows an offence, which has required officers to

refuse the application in accordance with the Delegated Authority Rules.

3. A copy of Mr Smith’s DVLA driving licence is attached.
4, A copy of Mr Smith’s appeal form is attached.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION) ACT 1976 APPLICATION
FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE (Pages 15 - 18)

Recommendation:

To consider an application to renew a Hackney Carriage Drivers'
Licence from Mr G Morse

1. (Head of Environmental Services) An application to renew a Hackney Carriage

Drivers' Licence was received from Mr Morse.

3. Mr Morse’s DVLA licence shows an accumulation of points, which has required

officers to refuse the application in accordance with the Delegated Authority

Rules.
3. A copy of Mr Morse’s DVLA driving licence is attached.
4. A copy of Mr Morse’s appeal form is attached.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCES (Pages 19 - 70)
Decision Required:

To consider the application for The Three Colts, 54 Princes Road,
Buckhurst Hill

1. (Head of Environmental Services) The application is attached.

2. A representation has been received from the responsible authority for Planning
together with a letter of objection signed by 33 people and individual letters
from 26 interested parties some of whom are signatories to the aforementioned
petition.

3. In addition officers have received 2 letters from interested parties supporting



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 June 2006

the application.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 -
APPLICATION TO RENEW A STREET TRADING LICENCE (Pages 71 - 86)

Recommendation:

To consider an application from Mr Roger Anthony Holland to renew a
street trading consent to sell fast food from a site in Honey Lane,
Waltham Abbey, the food to be sold from a towed burger van.

1. For the purposes of street trading, all streets within the district have been
designated consent streets, which means that anyone wishing to trade must
obtain a consent from the Council.

2. An application to renew such a consent (attached) has been received from Mr
Holland who trades as Rebels Diner in Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey.

3. Objections to the application have been received from:
e District Councillor
[...]
nt Act 1960
Caravan Sites Act 1968

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976

Game Licences Act 1860

Gaming Act 1968

Guard Dogs Act 1975

House to House Collections Act 1939

Licensing Act 2003

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Lotteries & Amusements Act 1976

Pet Animals Acts 1951 & 1981

Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964

The Game Act 1831

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Page 7



Part 3(2) — Responsibility for Functions

PART A — CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’'s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other th
[...]
ce of all
persons, unless someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the
proceedings.

Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not
discussion or comment.

The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any
time during the proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny
a fair hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private
session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for
additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to
be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in
summary form.

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 8

ProPrinter (© By Design) 25 May 2006 - 11:36:59 AM Licensed to ProPrinter - 50 User License - Epping Forest D C

infringes Crown Cepyright

and may isad o prosecution of civil proceedings. EFDC licance Mo, 100018534

an
map with the permission of the Controlier of Her Majesty's Stationery.
ight. 4

1]

]

Environmental Services

Three Colts

1:1250

Scale

11:36:59 AM
25 May 2006

Time

Date

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Ok (2602529 3L 13 APR 2006

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number ;
LN/ 2 o001 33

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
THE THRIE Coot
S P e Rono

Buowcruls T Fliew

g SSox
Posttown | Sucucr w5 d H (o |Postcode | T o Ne L
Telephone number at premises (if any) OO0 XSO o 3IT

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 20.2.5 0. o

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact _ _
telephone number o1 33T3A4LY 9

E-mail address (optional) 2 Crd heess @ ciscol' | Cco.wil.

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post Town | Postcode |

{
0t

¢

Page 21



Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? =

Day Month Year

LI T T T T T T

If not do you want the variation to take effect from

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

CD ?{2@\1‘5‘0.4 AE L TE DA Quﬁ;ﬁrﬂ-'—'\-w’(’.

& .o — 010D - o %ﬁ%‘.&-#b%ﬁ@&&ﬁﬂ
L0 .co-— Bl oo bk s F\’L(D-‘\*-’\ — S aAaTOMD e

@D sas of A Lc@eio

130
VO 6O - @aem e Souosda — TitulaeDdr—)
V0. oo -—m_%ehus oA — SAaTuroan
\ 7z

D Regocaters

E T Tam ) A N To (NCCoD S
S‘oﬁfzﬁwﬁ v

v T S A D I()fV"\pt-LtL\‘(_W ol
Polliw e P 0 Houlls |

@ IQCV‘-’\C)J’*:"\__ o /)\C:‘s.f‘w_\car{’@w Srd Mo Aoy
b CT I EaD \S .o - DO \nwr S

volod |

A o Ll Ewismiro e G RN (S < CPae L
CS:,CB TS A A0 PWJ)

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend

Page 22



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete tho
[...]
Z_;na’%{&..—_;be—tmmg-\m?

Ll Plor—onys SN 3412 (o D2 I (A A<

c) Public safety

Qﬁb’r A0 Gox amo PQ&N-\tS‘,;,ﬂ AN R Lo

DPFPs (s FOollr ADulIE (oo ~estT A0 & Ciyrs
SAacvet Lot v el 2 YYears (ff}cﬂc’Q =N

- L (S t
™E Lorory A2 @.ﬂce—ﬂ-'bd -

G(Zd f:cqrmg €0

N2

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Acr_a.-:ss To v llpe To NRe P(Z_om.i?cf‘ﬁ\o Aoy

‘Z?:OC) ‘f\v’g UL 8 K‘DQ E‘«’\""\&:ﬂ-—(‘_\ma‘-—-\ AL::_&'.S <.

Wirobowos € Dooflls ciouvd T Croviur Nous
~N2lon PR . odins s

e) The protection of children from harm

CHttcOlan Dol Ad—Teo TL Ll gsesoc

? P@M PSSy
AL Zo. oo ’/\/5 .

19

Page 30



Please tick yes
® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

| understand that | must now advertise my application
| have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

*® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

NN NN

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature CSee—e——>

Date ! 4/ob

Capacity L\ CevIs & &

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town [ Post code ]

Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

20

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



To: Consumer Protection Team - FAD Kim
Tuckey/Jim Nolan

From: Planning Services- John Evans
Date: 19/04/2006
Your ref:

Epping Forest
District Council

Qur ref: PL/M1585/JE

RE: The Three Colts, 54 Princes Road, Buckhurst Hill

| refer to the above application which Planning Services received on 07/04/2006 as a
'Responsible Authority’.

This application seeks for this pub to serve alcohol and provide other licensable activities from
10:00 to 12:30 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 01:30 Fridays and Saturdays. In addition to this,
a 30 minute ‘wind down’ after the above hours.

The pub is located on the cormer of Princess Road and Kings Place, in close proximity to
residential properties.

Conclusion: Given the residential location of this pub, the proposed hours are considered
excessive. On this basis Planning Services wish to make representations to the application.

| am writing to the applicant suggesting that the serving of alcohol until 00:00 Sunday to Thursday
and 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays would be more acceptable.

Please contact me on x4112 if you have any gueries on the above,

John Evans
Planning Assistant

meimnmao

Page 33



Licensing Authority,

Epping Forest District Council,
Civic Offices,
High Street,
Epping,

Essex CM16 4BZ.

The Three Colts, 54 Princes Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex 1G9 S5EE

re. The Licensing Act

2003

We, the undersigned, hereby wish to lodge our objection to any extension of the
licensing hours of the above premises on the grounds of the inevitable increase
in noise and disturbance that will be caused to the surrounding residential area.

NO. ADDRESS NAME | SIGNATURE i / DATE
21 | PRINCES ROAD DS LAOTSTEL L&K 'Z,‘bfdfr
23 | PRINCESROAD ISETRRE T Cm LN — ‘
25 | PRINCES ROAD CALoLE FENToN \'"JC/[é___hﬂ_ 2/ s7et,
27 | PRINCES ROAD ChtoL Thylor C A Tapsar o2 ¢S |0
[...]
Street, Epping : i
Essax, CM16 4BZ i LV ramarEEiAttan
i:_‘{_""ﬂ P s g
M&rammm' i e e -'-"--'--.’-'-"-‘i

RE: THE LICESNING ACT 2003, THE THREE COLTS, 54 PRINCES ROAD,
BUCKURST HILL, ESSEX 1G9 5EE

| oppose Mr. Heek's proposed license variations, specifically the extended opening hours and
lve entertainment.  These plans are entirely inappropriale in a compact, densly populated
residential araa with many young families.

The Three Colts' requested variance fails 1o maet your licensing policy objectives:

1. The prevention of public nuisance

The extended hours, and live entertainment are intended o increase traffic into the Thres Colts.
This not only puts pressure on the local parking, but it will alzo bring maore minicabs onto the
street at an even later hour, with their honking, hooting, and doors slamming. Residents will
also hear more people clattering out of the Three Colts in high spirits at an even later hour,

2. The provention of crime and disorder

The police already find it difficult to maintain order in our area of Buckhurst Hill. Adding late
night drinking to the area will further stretch police resources and exacerbate existing problems.
Two examples: 1) The Kings Avenue children's play area, less than 100 meaters fraom the Three
Colts, is presently being vandalised on a weekly basis (including arson, tearing up the protective
play surface, and actually stealing park benches.) The Buckhurst Hill Parsh Council Information
Office keeps racords of these abuses for your reference. 2) The area around the tube station is
also out of cantrol. The new bus stop has had the glass completely smashed-out twice now,

3. Public safety / The protection of childran from harrm

Broken glass on the pavements and in the playground is already a risk to children in our area.
Late night drinking in the area would increass this problem, especially If drinkers wander from
ane of the other bars only a block away to continue drinking.

Additionally, the Three Colts has no off-st
[...]
nly
just able to pass. There is a proposal to introduce residents-only parking in Prince’s
Road and the surrounding area; how will patrons be able to park at the extended
venue which has no car park and is surrounded by residential parking only?

In addition, as it is heavily residential, the constant noise from late opening and loud
entertainment will disrupt and lower the quality of life for everyone who lives nearby,
Occasional extensions for special occasions are not unreasonable, but it is not the type
of area where a late night, ‘party’ venue should be situated.

The environs have a wonderful country feel to them with the close location to forest
walks in Lord’s Bushes; the Three Colts has been an excellent “quiet country pub”’ so
far. Introducing a late opening, drinking club would ruin the atmosphere and feel of
this arca and is entirely out of keeping with the semi-rural locality.

It is for these reasons [ wish to have my objections noted — particularly to Items 1)
and 3) of the premises licence variation published.

Yours faithfully,

Terry Knight

Page 67



~wope T
NEIXN. F RASTER

31 Princes Road
Buckhuest Hil
) Ess=ax
o ¥ SEE
OV | CROESO41ZTE
ENVRCNMENT O7B01ES5568
AL SERVICES n-frasaritiscalicouk
"4 03 MAY 2006
Py wie
2 May 2006 . -

Dear Mrs Tuckey,

| write with regard to the Three Colts Pulic House in Princes Road, Buckhurst Hill,
It's exteneded licence application and the anominous letter that has recently
been received by local residents urging that the application for extended hours
of opening be denied.

Living almost opposite to the Three Colts | would like to endaorse it's application,

It has been suggested that the extended opening hours would lead to noise
disturbances and a build up of traffic in the street, this is something | reject as
having been a resident in the street for over 14 vears now, | don't believe the
Colts to be a noisey public house, its clients are on average 40 years old and
very unlikely to be cause of these suggested

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 8 June 2006  
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 10.00 am - 1.45 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P Smith (Chairman), Mrs M McEwen, Mrs R Gadsby and Mrs P K Rush 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
(none) 

  
Apologies: (none) 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Head of Legal, Administration and Estates (Legal)), 
J Nolan (Environmental Services), K Tuckey (Environmental Services), 
J Evans (Planning Services) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That, in accordance with the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee, 
Councillor Mrs P Smith be elected Chairman for the duration of the Sub – 
Committee meeting.  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest reported pursuant to the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.  
 
 

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub–Committee noted the procedure agreed for the conduct of business and 
Terms of Reference.  
 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined below in the relevant Paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda      Exempt Information 
Item No Subject    Paragraph No 
 
6 Hackney Carriage Driver’s 4 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

2 

Licence Application – 
Mr S G Smith 
 

7 Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence Application -   
Mr G Morse 

4 

 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS' LICENCE  
 
The Three Councillors that presided over this item were, Councillors Mrs Smith, Mrs 
Gadsby and Mrs Rush. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered an application by Mr S G Smith for a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence. Members noted that officers did not have delegated 
powers to grant this application and, as a result, the application had to be considered 
by the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Chairman welcomed the applicant, and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Environmental officer informed the Sub-Committee of the 
circumstances under which the licence could not be issued under delegated 
authority.   
  
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee.  
  
The Chairman then requested that the applicant leave the Chamber whilst the Sub-
Committee debated his application in private. The Chairman invited the applicant 
back into the Chamber and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

That a Hackney Carriage Drivers License be granted to Mr S G Smith subject 
to the Council’s standard terms and conditions. 

 
6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION) ACT 1976 

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Three Councillors that presided over this item were, Councillors Mrs Smith, Mrs 
Gadsby and Mrs Rush. During the course of the hearing, Councillor Mrs Gadsby 
received an urgent message that necessitated her leaving the meeting immediately. 
Councillor Mrs McEwen who had been sitting in reserve listening to the proceedings 
took her place on the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered an application by Mr G Morse for the renewal of a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. Members noted that officers did not have 
delegated powers to grant this application and, as a result, the application had to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Chairman welcomed the applicant, and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Environmental officer informed the Sub-Committee of the 
circumstances under which the licence could not be issued under delegated 
authority.   



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

3 

  
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. The Sub-Committee had some difficulty in making sense of the dates of 
the convictions and the penalty issued as listed in his Driving Licence, as they were 
hand written and out of sequence. The applicant also contended that there were too 
many penalty points issued. The Environmental officer had requested clarification 
from the DVLA, but this had not arrived as yet. 
  
The Chairman then requested that the applicant leave the Chamber whilst the Sub-
Committee debated his application in private. The Chairman invited the applicant 
back into the Chamber and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

That a Hackney Carriage Drivers License be granted to Mr G Morse for a 
period of one month (due to exceptional circumstances), subject to the 
Council’s standard terms and conditions, pending clarification from the DVLA. 
His case is to be reviewed again at the next meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee, on 6th July 2006. 

 
7. PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the Public and Press be invited back to the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 

 
8. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION - PREMISES LICENCES  

 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were, Councillors Mrs Smith, Mrs 
Rush and Mrs McEwen. Also present was David Heeks, Licence Holder; Brian 
Harris, Licensing Agent; Graham Knight, objector; and John Evans from EFDC 
Planning Services. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered an application to vary a premises licence 
for the Three Colts, 54 Princes Road, Buckhurst Hill. It was to: 

1. Provide late night refreshment from 10.00 to 01.00 hours Sunday to 
Thursday and 10.00 to 02.00 hours Friday to Saturday; 

2. Sale of alcohol from 10.00 to 12.30 hours, Sunday to Thursday and 10.00 
to 01.30 hours Friday to Saturday; 

3. Regulated entertainment to include sporting events and amplification of 
voice during opening hours; 

4. Removal of restrictions on Children between 10.00 and 20.00 hours; and 
5. To licence existing garage space. 

 
It was reported that representation had been received from the responsible authority 
for Planning Services, a letter of objection signed by 33 people an individual letters 
from 26 interested parties, some of who were signatories to the aforementioned 
petition. In addition the officer had received 2 letters from interested parties 
supporting the application. 
 
Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

4 

Mr Harris, the applicant’s agent, reported that Mr Heeks took on the premises 6 
months ago after spending 21 years in the Fire Brigade. He explained that Mr Heeks 
had initially asked to supply alcohol until 01.00; he is now amending that request to 
stop at midnight on every night. He was also happy to have a condition put on to put 
up notices asking people to leave quietly and to have no admissions after 23.00 
hours. Mr Harris also requested that a half hour ‘drinking up time’ be added so that 
the actual closing time would be 00.30 hours. 
 
Mr Harris noted that there was some concern about the indoor sporting activities that 
were mentioned in the application. He clarified this by saying it would be Pool and 
Darts, and the amplified voice would be for a quiz night to be held on Sundays. 
 
Mr Heeks would like to provide food in the future, and to this end would like to 
convert his garage into a small restaurant. He would like Children to have access to 
the premises between 10.00 and 20.00 hours, but would not allow any children to be 
admitted after 20.00 hours. In response to a question he clarified that Children 
already in the pub before the 20.00 deadline would be allowed to stay, but he would 
not allow entrance to children after 20.00. 
 
Mr Harris said that Mr Heeks thought of his place as an older peoples pub, and 
therefore did not allow in people under the age of 23. He was asked how he would 
handle admissions after 23.00. Mr Heeks replied that had had three experienced staff 
that would help out. 
 
Mr Knight asked him about patrons in the garden after 23.00 what would happen to 
them? Mr Heeks replied that they would be asked to come inside at that time, and 
would be happy for that to be added as a condition. 
 
He was the asked about the garage he wished to convert. He confirmed its position 
by showing the sub-committee exactly where it was on the map of the premises and 
that it had no external windows. He also confirmed that he would brick up the present 
wooden doorway. 
 
With the reduction in hours now agreed, the officer from Planning Services confirmed 
that they had no more objections to this application. 
 
Presentation of Objectors case 
 
Mr Knight, a local resident, commented that he had moved into the area seven years 
ago and had always accepted that living close to a public house would always cause 
some problems. However, the request for extended hours caused two issues to 
come to the fore, noise pollution and a reduction in the value of the neighbouring 
houses. The noise will increase when people leave (slamming of car doors, mini cabs 
waiting outside in the road etc.). Although the amended hours are better than what 
was asked for, he does not want any extension to the hours, as his main concern is 
noise.  
 
In summing up Mr Knight said the nub of the problem was that an increase in 
business causes noise pollution and a reduction in the value of property. 
 
Applicant’s closing remarks 
 
Mr Harris summed by saying it came down to an extra hour, which is an agreeable 
solution; with the tight way Mr Heeks runs the business it should pose no problems, if 
there were there would always be ways to deal with it. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

5 

Consideration of application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to discuss the application in private where they took into 
account the probable causes for the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the application to vary a premises licence to the Three Colts be granted, 
subject to: 
 
1. Provide late night refreshment from 10.00 to 23.30 hours on Sunday 
and 10.00 to 00.30 hours Monday to Saturday, including a half hour ‘drinking 
up time’; 

 
2. Sale of alcohol from 10.00 to 23.00 hours on Sundays and 10.00 to 00.00 
hours Monday to Saturday; 

 
3. Regulated entertainment to include sporting events and amplification of 
voice during opening hours; 

 
4. Removal of restrictions on Children between 10.00 and 20.00 hours; and 

 
5. To licence existing garage space. 

 
6. On condition that: 

 
• The garden is closed and emptied by 23.00; 
• Notices to patrons to keep quiet on leaving the premises are 

displayed; and  
• No admittance to new customers after 23.00. 

 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION TO RENEW A STREET TRADING LICENCE  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were, Councillors Mrs Smith, Mrs 
Rush and Mrs Gadsby. Also present was Mr Holland, the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to renew a street trading consent to 
sell fast food from a site by Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey; the food is to be sold from 
a towed burger van. Objections have been received from District Councillors 
McMillan, Spinks and Ms Stavrou; County Councillor Webster; 4 local residents; the 
Highway Authority; and Waltham Abbey Town Council. 
 
Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee and Officers to the applicant and asked him 
to present his case. He went through the objections and listed the remedial work that 
he had undertaken since last year. They were: 
 

(i) He had now erected a fence and clears away any rubbish from around the 
area of his van and from the gardens of the nearby properties; 

(ii) He has hired a new pest control company and has widened the catchment 
area to 100 feet either side of the van; no evidence of rats have been 
found so far; 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

6 

(iii) He produced photographs of the area to demonstrate that the road is wide 
enough to take the traffic; 

(iv) He has checked with the police and can state that there have been no 
reported accidents over the last 23 years (the time that the burger van has 
been there); 

(v) There are bollards along the road by his van to stop lorries parking; 
(vi) As for the picnic tables, the land in front of the van is said by the police to 

be common land so he set up picnic tables there. If he is wrong then he 
apologies and said he would check with the highways people; 

(vii) Last year he was asked to put four bins out, which he did. He padlocks 
the bins when he is not trading there. The Council (EFDC) has also put 
their own bins there, but they are not emptied regularly – and so he stated 
that it was not his rubbish that was causing the problem; 

(viii) He was not sure why Highways had objected this year as they had not 
last year; 

(ix) Skillett Hill Farm has now got a café, a scaffolding business and a car 
wash. Lorries are parking outside on the road and are causing problems. 
They will not pay the £12.50 parking fee in the lorry park and park on the 
road for free; 

(x) He brought the attention of the sub-committee to the letter in support of 
his business from the bungalow opposite; 

(xi) He told the Sub-Committee that he wised to reduce his opening hours and 
instead of closing at 7am, he now wished to close at 5am. He wished to 
do this because in opening till 7am, he was catching the early morning 
customers and found it difficult to close up while he still had customer 
waiting; 

(xii) The Sub-committee noted that there was a toilet attached to his van; 
(xiii) He had complied with all the conditions imposed on him last year; 
(xiv) He noted that there was drug dealing going on eight years ago when he 

first took over the burger van, but that had been cleared up now; and 
(xv) He had asked Highways to put in waiting restrictions (he proposed 1 hour 

waiting and no overnight parking) but they had not done so. 
 
Questions from the panel 
 
Mr Holland was asked if there was a bus stop located there. He said that there 
was but it was restricted to 7am to 7pm. 
 
He was asked if there was a lot of increased business, he replied no, there were 
lots of lorries but they do not use him, they are mostly there to sleep. 
 
In reply to a question about rubbish collection he said that his rubbish was 
collected everyday, he also shared a skip with a neighbouring business. Once a 
month he goes along the whole road and clears it up. 
 
Mr Holland was asked if there was anything he thought unreasonable on his 
licence, he replied only having to pay for a pitch which he can’t use when the 
when lorries park there. 
 
In reply to a question about the noise he said that there were kids who went there 
over the weekend, but there was lots of noise coming off the nearby M25. 
 
The Environmental Officer confirmed that that Environmental Health had received 
no complaints or undertaken any visits. 
 
Consideration of the application by the sub-committee 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 June 2006 

7 

 
The panel retired to discuss the application in private. They took advice on 
human rights from the legal officer. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Rebels Diner, Honey lane, Waltham Abbey be granted a street 
trading consent with existing conditions, to open from 19.00 to 05.00 hours. 

 

CHAIRMAN
 


